## CHAPTER 55.

## AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE OF CHAPTER NINETEEN OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872) RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF BROWNSVILLE.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That section five (5) of chapter nineteen (19) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), amending section thirty-nine (39) of chapter thirty (30) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight (1868), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 5. The president and trustees of the village shall, on or before the second (2d) Monday of September in each year, if they deem it necessary, levy a tax for corporation purposes, but in no case shall the tax so levied exceed the sum of seven and one-half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  mills on the dollar valuation of any one year, and all taxes levied shall be levied and collected as prescribed by the general statutes of the State for the levying and collection of township taxes.

"Provided, that the village council shall make an annual return to the county auditor of all taxes levied and assessed by them, and the county auditor shall, upon receipt of the same, enter and carry out the said tax or taxes against the property within said village, and collect the same as other taxes are collected, and, when collected, turn over the same to the village treasurer.

"Provided, further, that this act shall not be deemed a reppeal or amendment of the provisions of chapter eighteen (18) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1881.